# **RECORDING REQUESTED BY:**

**Board of Supervisors** 

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Board of Supervisors 330 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667

#### 

} }

}

ł

## TITLE (S)

## NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE - CONTRACT NO. 3785, CIP NO. 95200

## South Tahoe Greenway Shared Use Trail Phase 1B and 2 Project

#### NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE

(Recordable as a notice of completion pursuant to Civil Code section 3093)

### County of El Dorado, Department of Transportation (Owner)

PROJECT NAME: South Tahoe Greenway Shared Use Trail Phase 1B and 2 Contract No. 3785, CIP 95200	DATE OF PROJECT ACCEPTANCE: November 09, 2021
	November 09 2021
CIB 05200	
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT	
The work done is described in the Special Provisions and shown on the Plans, and generally consisted of, but was not	
limited to: construction of Class 1 shared use trail with 10-foot wide paved path with 2-foot aggregate base shoulders,	
precast concrete boardwalk system, tubular steel railing, and a prefabricated bridge (approximately 12 feet wide and 110	
feet long) over Trout Creek. Construction also includes clearing and grubbing, tree removal, excavation and grading,	
asphalt concrete paving, drainage improvements, bridge abutments, signing and striping, pavement markings, revegetation,	
dewatering, traffic control, and temporary erosion control.	
The Phase 1B portion of the Project begins at Glenwood Way near Becka Drive, through Bijou Meadow towards Al Tahoe	
Boulevard between the Bijou Bike Park and the Pioneer Village subdivision; the Phase 2 portion begins at Sierra Boulevard	
and continues along Barbara Avenue and crosses Martin Avenue towards Trout Creek and continues west of Meadow Crest	
Drive and connects to the existing shared use trail near Lake Tahoe Community College, in the City of South Lake Tahoe in	
the County of El Dorado.	
PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT TO WHICH THIS NOTICE APPLIES:	
All work specified in the contract documents.	
CONTRACTOR'S NAME: CONTRACT DATE:	NAME OF SURETIES:
	Travelers Casualty and
Herback General Engineering December 17, 2019	Surety Company of
December 17, 2019	America

The work performed under this contract has been inspected by authorized representatives of the Owner, Contractor, and Engineer, and the Project (or specified part of the Project, as indicated above) is hereby accepted by the Owner and declared to be completed on the above date.

#### DEFINITION OF COMPLETION OF THE WORK

Completion of the work shall mean acceptance of the work by the Owner following completion of all work contemplated by the contract documents, including all contract item work, all work authorized by contract change order, and any punchlist work.

Rafael Martinez, Director DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION DATE

The Owner accepts the Project or specified area of the Project as complete and will assume full possession of the Project or specified area of the Project at \_\_\_\_\_\_ (time), on \_\_\_\_\_\_ (date).

ATTEST: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

DEPUTY CLERK

DATE

CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF EL DORADO DATE